

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

GARY HEINZ, MICHAEL WELTY  
and PETER GHAVAMI,

*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Second Circuit**

---

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

MARC L. MUKASEY  
PHILIP J. BEZANSON  
MARVIN R. LANGE  
BRACEWELL & GIULIANI LLP  
1251 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10020  
(212) 508-6100  
*Counsel for Gary W. Heinz*

GREGORY L. POE  
POE & BURTON PLLC  
1030 15th Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 583-2500  
*Counsel for Michael D. Welty*

THE LAW OFFICES OF  
NATHANIEL Z. MARMUR, PLLC

NATHANIEL Z. MARMUR\*  
500 Fifth Avenue, 40th Floor  
New York, NY 10110  
Tel.: (212) 257-4894  
Fax: (646) 829-9519  
nmarmur@marmurlaw.com  
*Counsel for Peter Ghavami*

*\*Counsel of Record  
for all Petitioners*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
LIST OF PARTIES.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF APPENDICES.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ....	12
I. Statutory Background .....	13
II. The Lower Courts' Different Approaches .....	15
III. The Plain Language .....	18
IV. Legislative History .....	23
CONCLUSION.....	28

## TABLE OF APPENDICES

Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit, Dated June 4, 2015 .....	App. 1
Summary Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit, Dated June 4, 2015.....	App. 6

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
Post-Trial Decision of the United States District Court for the Southern District of New York, Dated May 15, 2014 .....	App. 11
Pre-Trial Decision of the United States District Court for the Southern District of New York, Dated July 13, 2012 .....	App. 65

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998).....	25, 26
<i>Andrus v. Allard</i> , 444 U.S. 51 (1979).....	27
<i>CFTC v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986).....	28
<i>Gray v. Maryland</i> , 523 U.S. 185 (1998).....	26
<i>Holy Trinity Church v. United States</i> , 143 U.S. 437 (1892).....	25
<i>In re Chapman</i> , 166 U.S. 661 (1897).....	25
<i>Jimenez v. Quarterman</i> , 555 U.S. 113 (2009).....	18
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 779 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2015).....	16
<i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 85 (2007).....	27
<i>United Airlines v. Brien</i> , 588 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2009).....	28
<i>United States v. Agne</i> , 214 F.3d 47 (1st Cir. 2000).....	17
<i>United States v. Andreas</i> , 23 F. Supp. 2d 835 (N.D. Ill. 1998), <i>aff'd</i> , 216 F.3d 645 (7th Cir. 2000).....	19, 27
<i>United States v. Bank of New York Mellon</i> , 941 F. Supp. 2d 438 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	15
<i>United States v. Bouyea</i> , 152 F.3d 192 (2d Cir. 1998).....	15
<i>United States v. Countrywide Financial Corp.</i> , 961 F. Supp. 2d 598 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	15, 16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Daugerdas</i> , No. 09-Cr-581, 2011 WL 6020113 (S.D.N.Y. April 5, 2011).....	16
<i>United States v. Forbes</i> , 16 F.3d 1294 (1st Cir. 1994) .....	26
<i>United States v. Ghavami</i> , 23 F. Supp. 3d 148 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	1
<i>United States v. Ghavami</i> , 2012 WL 2878126 (S.D.N.Y. July 13, 2012).....	1
<i>United States v. Granderson</i> , 511 U.S. 39 (1994).....	25
<i>United States v. Grimm</i> , 738 F.3d 498 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	8
<i>United States v. Heinz</i> , 760 F.3d 365 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	1
<i>United States v. Heinz</i> , 607 Fed. Appx. 52 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	1
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 824 F.2d 21 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	26
<i>United States v. Mullins</i> , 613 F.3d 1273 (10th Cir. 2010) .....	9, 17
<i>United States v. Murillo</i> , 443 Fed. Appx. 472 (11th Cir. 2011).....	17
<i>United States v. Ohle</i> , 678 F. Supp. 2d 215 (S.D.N.Y. 2010), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 441 Fed. Appx. 798 (2d Cir. 2011).....	16
<i>United States v. Pelullo</i> , 964 F.2d 193 (3d Cir. 1992) .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Rubin/Chambers, Dunhill Ins. Servs.</i> , 831 F. Supp. 2d 779 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	16
<i>United States v. Serpico</i> , 320 F.3d 691 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	17, 20
<i>United States v. SKW Metals &amp; Alloys, Inc.</i> , 195 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 1999).....	11
<i>United States v. Ubakanma</i> , 215 F.3d 421 (4th Cir. 2000).....	17
<i>United States v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 972 F. Supp. 2d 593 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) .....	15

## STATUTES

8 U.S.C. §1326 .....	25
12 U.S.C. §1833 .....	14, 16
18 U.S.C. §215 .....	2, 13, 20
18 U.S.C. §371 .....	6
18 U.S.C. §656 .....	2, 13, 20
18 U.S.C. §657 .....	2, 13, 20
18 U.S.C. §1005 .....	2, 13, 20
18 U.S.C. §1006 .....	2, 13
18 U.S.C. §1007 .....	2, 13
18 U.S.C. §1014 .....	2, 13, 20
18 U.S.C. §1033 .....	2, 13
18 U.S.C. §1341 .....	2, 14, 16
18 U.S.C. §1343 .....	2, 14



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
18 U.S.C. §1344 .....	2, 13, 20
18 U.S.C. §1963 .....	2, 13
18 U.S.C. §3282 .....	2, 7
18 U.S.C. §3293 .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. §1254 .....	1
U.S.S.G. §2B1.1 .....	15
U.S.S.G. §2F1.1.....	14

## LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Crime Control Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-647, 104 Stat. 4789 (1990) .....	27
Financial Institutions Reform, Recovery, and Enforcement Act of 1989, Pub. L. No. 101-73, 103 Stat. 183 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
H.R. Rep. No. 100-1088 (1988).....	23
H.R. Rep. No. 101-54 (1989), <i>as reprinted in</i> 1989 U.S.C.C.A.N. 86.....	13, 14, 23
<i>Prosecuting Fraud in the Thrift Industry: Hearing Before the Subcommittee on Criminal Justice: Hearing on H.R. 1278 Before the Committee on the Judiciary, 101st Cong. 228 (1989) (statement of Joe D. Whitley, Acting Assoc. Att’y Gen. of the United States Dep’t of Justice) .....</i>	<i>23</i>
S. Rep. No. 101-19 (1989).....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Violent Crime Control and Law Enforcement Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-322, 108 Stat. 1796 (1994).....	27
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Stanley S. Arkin, <i>Excluding the Corporate Guilty Plea</i> , 224 N.Y. Law J. 32 (2000) .....	19, 27
Frankel, <i>BofA ‘Hustle’ appeal tests Justice’s novel use of old S&amp;L statute</i> , available at <a href="http://blogs.reuters.com/alison-frankel/2015/04/23/bofa-hustle-appeal-tests-justices-novel-use-of-old-sl-statute">http:// blogs.reuters.com/alison-frankel/2015/04/23/ bofa-hustle-appeal-tests-justices-novel-use-of- old-sl-statute</a> .....	17
Peter Lattman & Ben Protess, <i>From Anonymi- ty to Scourge of Wall Street</i> , N.Y. Times, October 30, 2013 .....	24
Andrew W. Schilling, <i>Understanding FIRREA’s Reach: When Does Fraud ‘Affect’ a Financial Institution</i> , BNA Banking Report, 99 BBR 186 (July 24, 2012).....	24
Filmon M. Sexton IV, <i>The Financial Institu- tions Reform, Recovery and Enforcement Act of 1989: The Effect of the “Self-Affecting” Theory on Financial Institutions</i> , 19 N.C. Banking Inst. 263 (2015) .....	21
U.S. Chamber Institute for Legal Reform, <i>The FIRREA Revival: Dredging up Solutions to the Financial Crisis</i> (October 2014) .....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
John K. Villa, <i>Banking Crimes: Fraud, Money Laundering, and Embezzlement</i> , §7:3 (1989).....	20
Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (1976).....	18
